
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee  
(sub-committee of the People  
Scrutiny Commission) 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 

Date:      Monday, 6 December 2021 
Time:      10.00 am 
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Jos Clark (Vice-Chair), Brenda Massey, Paul Goggin, 
Lorraine Francis, Chris Windows, Mohamed Makawi, Tom Hathway and Amal Ali 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Dan Berlin, Scrutiny Advisor 
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS3 9FS 
Tel: 0117 3525232 
E-mail: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Friday 26 November 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 

Health Scrutiny Committee (sub-committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information   

 (Pages 4 - 6) 

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   

  

3. Declarations of Interest   

  

4. Annual Business Report   

 (Pages 7 - 10) 

5. Chair's Business   

  

6. Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 (Pages 11 - 18) 

7. Public Forum   

Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
  
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting:- 
 
Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5pm on Tuesday 30 November. 
 
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12 noon on Friday 3 
December. 
 

 

 

8. Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services   

Report to follow 
 

 

 

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


 

Health Scrutiny Committee (sub-committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) – Agenda 

 

 

9. Community Mental Health Framework and Integrated Care 
Partnerships in Bristol  

 

 (Pages 19 - 87) 

10. Work Programme   

 (Page 88) 
 
 



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Changes to how we hold public meetings 

 
Following changes to government rules, public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory 
meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 

COVID-19 Precautions at City Hall (from July 2021) 

 
When attending a meeting at City Hall, COVID-19 precautions will be taken, and where possible we 
will:  

 Have clear signage inviting you to check in to the venue using the NHS COVID-19 app or record 
your contact details for track and trace purposes. 

 Provide public access that enables social distancing of one metre to be maintained  
 Promote and encourage wearing of face coverings when walking to and from the meeting 
 Promote good hand hygiene: washing and disinfecting hands frequently 
 Maintain an enhanced cleaning regime and continue with good ventilation 

 

COVID-19 Safety Measures for Attendance at Council Meetings (from July 2021) 

 
To manage the risk of catching or passing on COVID-19, it is strongly recommended that any person 
age 16 or over attending a council meeting should follow the above guidance but also include the 
following:  
 

 Show certification of a negative NHS COVID-19 lateral flow (rapid) test result:  taken in the 48 
hours prior to attending. This can be demonstrated via a text message or email from NHS Test 
and Trace.   

 An NHS COVID-19 Pass which confirms double COVID-19 vaccination received at le
[...]
uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


Health Scrutiny Committee (Sub-committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) 

 

   
Health Scrutiny Committee 
(Sub-committee of the People 

Scrutiny Commission)  
 

19 July 2021 
 
Report of: Director, Legal & Democratic Services 
 
Title: Health Scrutiny Committee Annual Business Report 2021/2022. 
 
Ward: N/A 
 
Officer Presenting Report:  Dan Berlin, Scrutiny Advisor 
 
Contact:             dan.berlin@bristol.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 

1. To note the Scrutiny Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 

2. To note the membership of the Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year. 
 

3. To note the Chair and Vice-Chair for the 2021-22 municipal year.  
 

4. To note that the dates and times for meetings for the 2021-22 municipal year. 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:dan.berlin@bristol.gov.uk


Health Scrutiny Committee (Sub-committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) 

 
1.  Context  
 
1.1 Terms of Reference of the Committee 
 
At the annual meeting on 25 May 2021 Full Council established this committee (as a sub-committee of 
the People Scrutiny Commission) with the following terms of reference: 

 
Terms of Reference – Overview 
 
To undertake the scrutiny of local Health Service provision in accordance with Section 7 of the Health 
and Social Care Act 2001, the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and Local Authority (Public Health, 
Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013. 
 
Functions 
 

i) To review and scrutinise any matter relating to the planning, provision and operation of the 
health service in its area.  

 
ii) To review and scrutinise 
[...]
persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic; 
 

- take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
that are different from the needs of people who do not share it (in relation to disabled 
people, this includes, in particular, steps to take account of disabled persons' 
disabilities); 

 
- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public life or in 

any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately low. 
 

ii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to – 
- tackle prejudice; and 
- promote understanding. 

 
4.  Legal and Resource Implications 
 

N/A 
 

Appendices:  
None 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
Background Papers:  

 Full Council, 25 May 2021 
 

Page 10

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=142&MId=8796&Ver=4


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee (sub-
committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) 

 

 
25 February 2021 at 1.30 pm 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Brenda Massey (Chair), Eleanor Combley, Paul Goggin and Gill Kirk 
 
Also in Attendance:- 
Councillor Asher Craig, Deputy Mayor (Communities, Equalities & Public Health) 
 
Christina Gray, Director for Communities and Public Health, Bristol City Council (BCC); Carol Slater, 
Health Equity Lead, BCC; Lewis Peake, Public Health Registar; Leonie Roberts, Consultant in Public 
Health; Victoria Bleazard, Head of Mental Health Services, BNSSG CCG; Michelle Smith, Associate 
Director for Communications & Engagement, Bristol North Somerset South Gloucestershire Clinical 
Commissioning group (BNSSG CCG); Lisa Manson, Director of Commissioning, BNSSG CCG;  
Emma Moody, Head of Mental Health Commissioning, BNSSG CCG; Anna Norris, Senior Contract 
Manager – Non-Acute, BNSSG CCG; Andy Newton, Head of Planned Care, BNSSG CCG; Tim Whittlestone, 
Clinical Lead for Vaccination Programme, BNSSG CCG; Claire Thompson, Chief Operating Officer, 
Nightingale Hospital Bristol 
 
 
 
 

1.  1. Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information 
 

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
 

 2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 

Councillor Clough sent apologies. 
 

 3. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2020 were agreed as a true record. 
 

 5. Chair's Business 
 

The Chair noted that the written response to the Health Scrutiny Working Group report by the 
CCG Governing Body would follow, and that there would be a verbal update at this meeting. 

 

 6. Public Forum 
 

There were no public forum submissions.  
 

 7. COVID-19 Update (For Information) 
 

The Director for Communities and Public Health introduced the report. 
 

 The Committee was advised that the ‘collect and drop’ test kits were successful and more people 
had used this facility and dropped their kit back than attended the mobile testing units.   
 

 The Director for Communities and Public Health was thanked, and the Public Health team 
commended for the clarity and timeliness of the information brought to the Committee and the 
public.  

 

 There was a discussion about the use of libraries, that they had provided a central role in 
communities.  It was agreed that this should be learnt from.   
 

 The Deputy Mayor (Communities, Equalities & Public Health) commended the Communities & 
Public Health team for the work accomplished over the last year and stated that libraries were 
community hubs and had a role to play to support public health.   

 

 The Committee was advise that Government funding had been secured to support the Library 
strategy, and there would be in
[...]
and the recognised needs of young people to access the 
internet and devices.  The scope had been broadened to include different cohorts and 
communities which included older people and refugee communities.  There were over 4000 
laptops that would be distributed; and training had been made available for older people to learn 
how to use the devices; this would help tie together the need for and access to health apps.   

 

 The Committee was advised the CCG was aware that many people had no access to the internet. It 
was agreed that the digital inclusion strategy that the CCG and Trusts were working on should 
therefore be joined up with the work the Council had been doing in this area. 

 

Page 13



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 9. Specialist Children's Mental Health Inpatient Beds in Bristol - Update 
 

The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) Senior Contracts Manager introduced the report. The 
Associate Director, Operations for Specialised Services, Avon & Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership 
(AWP), also spoke to the report. 

 

 The Committee was advised that the bed process was overseen by NHS England and 
Improvement; AWP had a key role in the delivery of that service.  
 

 Members heard that the inpatient bed capacity was closed in March 2020, and the figures until 
the end of January 2021 were as follows: Of all referrals for Tier 4 beds 

o 37 have been supported by the Riverside enhanced service 
o 35 have been admitted to Tier 4 beds within SW region – 6 of these were to Bristol Priory 

before it closed 
o 7 were admitted out of region 
o 34 supported by Tier 3 

 

 The Committee was advised that young people with eating disorders were not included in those 
figures as there were no specialist eating disorder Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) beds within region; all would have gone out of region, managed by NHS England & 
Improvement.  

 

 Members were advised the closest specialist eating disorder provision was Coventry; AWP had 
been working with commissioners to plan how that service provision could be delivered closer to 
home.  

 

 Members heard that there had been plans for service user evaluation and this would be reported 
upon; that AWP had a service agreement with Barnardo’s to assist with the young person and 
child engagement.  

 

 The Chair raised concern about out of region placements and recommended that this item be 
monitored, and the Committee updated. 

 
RESOLVED;  

 
That changes in specialist bed provision be considered when Members plan the 2021-22 work 
programme.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 10. Carers accompanying patients for outpatients appointments 

0
.
  

 

The Head of Planned Care, Bristol North Somerset South Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (BNSSG CCG) introduced the report. 

 

 It was confirmed that carers could attend face to face appointments along-side patients; and that 
guidance provided to the patient stated that patients should attend alone unless a carer was 
required.   
 

 The Committee heard that there was not a policy on differentiation of types of carer, which 
included voluntary or paid.   

 
 

 11. Delivery of the BNSSG Mass Vaccination Programme - Update 
 

The Clinical Lead for Mass Vaccinations for Bristol North Somerset South Gloucestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (BNSSG CCG) introduced the report.  The Operations Lead for Mass Vaccination, 
Director of Commissioning, Associate Director of Communications and Director of Commissioning, 
BNSSG CCG, also spoke to the report. 

 
 The Chair stated that Councillors had a role to ensure information reached communities; and 

invited the CCG to send updates which would be passed on to known networks and via social 
media. 

 

 The Committee heard that the Clinical Governance Group had recorded all known side effects; 
local reporting for moderate to severe side effects had shown low rates and 
[...]
formation would be only used for health purposes.   

 

 Members heard that, as a fail-safe, there was the ability to vaccinate those people who were 
unregistered; this ensured there were no barriers to receiving the vaccine.  This was particularly 
important for people who were homeless and asylum seekers.  

 

 Also, it was recognised that some people had not registered with a GP or would not share all 
health issues with their GP, and so if they had a risk factor and had not been registered, they could 
still receive a vaccination.  

 

 The Committee heard from Vicky Marriott, Healthwatch Bristol, who explained that there had 
been enquiries from people how considered themselves carers and tried to register with a GP but 
had been unable to do so; and there was a discussion about whether there was a criteria for how 
GPs would recognise carers.  

 

 Healthwatch and Members were advised that there was a definition for unpaid carers; the issue 
was a number of people who identified as carers did not fit into those categories; but this would 
be mitigated by the ability for people to self-declare which would be available soon. 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 12. Drug and Alcohol Strategy 
 
 

The Registrar in Public Health introduced the report.  The Consultant in Public Health and the Bristol 
North Somerset South Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group’s Head of Mental Health and 
Learning Disabilities also spoke to the report. 

 

 The report was commended; it was described as being comprehensive and data-rich. 
 

 The Chair recommended that a note should be sent to the Licencing Committee to highlight the 
importance of the availability of alcohol-free drinks on licensed premises.  

 

 There was a discussion about the clarity of the strategy and whether it was accessible to the public 
and service users, and Members were advised that it was tailored to providers and commissioners, 
and being accessible was i
[...]
ined up 
making it hard and frustrating to navigate. We want to make sure we deliver the right care and 
support for the person as early as possible, as close to home as possible, with the lowest level of acuity 
as possible and empowering the person as much as possible. By doing this we not only improve 
experience but we protect the capacity in our acute and emergency services so they are able to 
respond quickly when people really need them. 
 
Key to achieving this vision is the development of integrated place-based partnerships of health and 
care organisations working together locally to design and deliver person-centred services.  
 
In BNSSG these Integrated Care Partnerships (ICPs) are formal partnerships of provider organisations 
working together to deliver care by collaborating rather than competing. They include hospitals, 
community services, councils, mental health services General Practice, Social Care and voluntary/ 
community sector providers 
 
ICPs will focus on delivering integrated services at ‘place’ level and develop as accountable care 
systems evolving the services that their population need and want. While ICPs will be determined by 
their population, they will still be required to meet the same quality standards both nationally and 
locally defined; to improve the health and care of the people they serve, integrate services for the 
benefit of the local population and to reduce health inequalities. 
 
Our draft ICP model of care is one of fundamental integration, partnership and place-based working. 
The key attributes of our draft model of care are as follows: 
 
• Leaves no-one behind and promotes wellbeing and prevents ill health for everyone in the 

community throughout their lives  

• Directly and urgently addresses the inequalities in health outcomes meeting needs earlier to 

mitigate against disadvantage and the health impacts of disadvantage 

• Really works with and mobilises communities to co create health and wellbeing 

• W
[...]
ittee of the People Scrutiny Commission) 

Monday 6 December, 10am; BCC Health Scrutiny Committee 

Annual Business Report 

Children's Mental Health and Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

Community Mental Health Framework 

 

 

Monday 14 March, 10am; BCC Health Scrutiny Committee 

Healthy Eating 

NHS waiting lists; access to planned health care (including a review of findings and 

recommendations of the 2020 Working Group Report) and availability of services, support 

and messaging 

CCG Strategic Estates Plans 

 

 

Items to be scheduled / Scrutiny Working Group (to be confirmed) 

NHS Dentists  

Health Inequalities 

Suicide Prevention 

 

 

 

 

 

Monday 15 November, 10.30am; Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (S Glos) 

Stroke Programme – substantial variation 

Integrated Care System  

 

Page 88

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information
	4 Annual Business Report
	6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	9 Community Mental Health Framework and Integrated Care Partnerships in Bristol
	Bristol HOSC - ICPs  CMH (Dec 2021)
	Overview of BNSSGs CMH Target Operating Model
	North and West Shadow ICP HOSC 6th December 2021
	ICE Bristol ICP Progress HOSC 6th December 2021
	South Bristol Shadow ICP HoSC 6th December 2021

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee (sub-
committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) 

 

 
6 December 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Graham Morris (Chair), Brenda Massey, Paul Goggin, Lorraine Francis, Mohamed Makawi 
and Tom Hathway 
 
Also in Attendance:- 
Councillor Helen Holland, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Integrated Care System; Councillor 
Ellie King, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Communities and Bristol One City. 

 
Christina Gray, Director for Communities and Public Health, Bristol City Council; Mark Arruda-Bunker 
Associate Director, Specialised, Secure and CAMHS, Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership;  
Dave Jarrett, Area Director, South Gloucestershire and Bristol, NHS Bristol, North Somerset & South 
Gloucestershire CCG (BNSSG CCG); Nick Goff, Mental Health Programme Manager, BNSSG CCG;  
Steve Rea, Delivery Director, South Bristol ICP; Kate Groves, Senior External Affairs Manager, BNSSG 
CCG. 
 
 

1 Welcome, Introductions, and Safety Information 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 
Councillor Clark sent apologies. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair declared that a member of his family had experience of an autism assessment and Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services. 
 
 
 



 

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

4 Annual Business Report 
 
The Scrutiny Advisor presented the Annual Business Report. 

 
RESOLVED; 

 
That; 

 

 The Scrutiny sub-committee’s Terms of Reference be noted; 

 The membership of the Committee for the 2021-22 municipal year be noted; 

 The Chair, Cllr Morris, and the Vice-Chair, Cllr Clark, be noted; 

 The dates and times for meetings in 2021-22, 6th December 2021, 10am, and 14th March 2022, 10am, 
be noted. 

 

5 Chair's Business 
 
The Chair advised Members that the Suicide Prevention item, scheduled for today’s agenda, would be 
presented to the sub-committee as a scrutiny briefing in January 2022.  
 
The Chair noted that Cllr Massey had received a text from the NHS which advised her she was eligible for 
a booster, although she had already received one; the Chair shared Cllr Massey’s concern that this error, 
which had happened to others, had provided confusion to the public. 
 
RESOLVED; 
 
That the Director of Communities and Public Health advise the sub-committee whether this was a known 
error and that it would be addressed. 
 

6 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED; 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2021 be agreed as a true record. 
 

7 Public Forum 
 
Questions: 
 
 
 



 

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Ref Name Topic 

Qs 1 - 2 Jen Smith 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service 

 
Statement: 
 
Ref Name Topic 

S1 
 

Jen Smith 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Service 

 
 
There were no supplementary questions. 
 
The Chair commented that the statement showed that the system was complex and sometimes confusing 
when children had additional support need; and stated that there was a need for a simplified and better 
signposted services.  
 
RESOLVED;  
 
That the Public Forum questions and statement be noted. 
 

8 Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
 
The Associate Director, Specialised, Secure and CAMHS, Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership, 
introduced the report. 
 

 There was a discussion around ethnicity data, and how representative referrals were of Bristol’s 

communities; Members were concerned that proportionally less Black Asian Minority Ethnic 

children and adolescents had accessed services, and that 630 referrals were from white 

applicants, and the combined number from Black Asian Minority Ethnic groups was 119.  

 

 The Committee was told that it was recognised that the referral route for young people had not 

been representative of the diverse communities, and that there was ongoing work and initiatives, 

which included a Quality Improvement Project, to improve equitable access for all and also to 

ensure staff were representative of the communities.  There had been partnership working, which 

included work with the Barton Hill Settlement, to improve equitable access. 

 



 

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 There was a further discussion about access to services and referrals and it was agreed there was 

need for more clarity regarding the relationship between Bristol’s demographics and 

access/referrals.   

 

 Members were advised that, in terms of Black Asian Minority Ethnic representation in 

recruitment, the organisation had improvements to make, which included positive action to 

enable Black Asian Minority Ethnic communities in senior leadership roles, and other initiatives 

which ensured better representation.  

 

 Members noted that North and South areas had more referrals than the Central & East area and 

were advised that there were no concerns about a lower ability to access services than in the 

other two areas, that there were more third sector and community pathways in Central & East 

before the need to access CAMHS. 

 

 Members asked whether building works at the Riverside Unit would prevent access to services 

and were told that 10 (of the 12 capacity) patients would receive services whilst the works were 

ongoing, and that there would be close partnership work that would ensure anyone who needed 

services would receive appropriate services, and that all young people who were not eligible 

would be monitored by professionals at Tier 3 which included crisis and outreach services. 

 

 It was confirmed that the building works would enable an increased capacity of 16 (12 inpatients 

and 4 days patients).  

 

 The Committee was advised that there was a national challenge to meet the need for eating 

disorders; and that there had been a sustained increase in referrals for young people with eating 

disorders. 

 

 It was recognised that the service required a more sophisticated system to record characteristics, 

which included Transgender, but that all young people were assessed based on need and the 

assessment recognised that an individual who identified as Transgender had increased risk of 

higher need. 

 

 The Chair commended the approach taken in South Bristol, that he observed that there was a 

positive outreach service and young people were encouraged to talk. 

 

 The was a discussion about access to information and Members were advised that CAMHS, as part 

of the community health partnership, had a single website which was subject to ongoing 

improvement, which included the introduction of an ability to self-refer; and that there was 

investment to enable development.  The Committee heard that the website had successfully 

signposted young people (see https://cchp.nhs.uk), but there was a recognition of the need of 

further improvement. 

https://cchp.nhs.uk/


 

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 The Chair asked how success was measured and Members were advised that patient reported 

outcome measures (PROMs) were used, which assess the quality of care from the service users 

perspective, that young people’s experience was the most important aspect to measure success 

and that CAMHS had worked with Barnardo’s who had assisted in enabling young people’s voices.  

 

 There was a further discussion about the workforce and the Committee was informed that there 

was significant planned expenditure to support staff, and that there was a national challenge in 

terms of the health of the workforce. 

 

 The Committee was informed that mental health support teams focused on both primary and 

secondary schools, are now in place. The first wave of 3 teams would cover schools in South 

Bristol, East Central Bristol and South Gloucestershire (see https://www.otrbristol.org.uk/what-

we-do/mhst/) with a further seven across BNSSG by 2024.  

 

 The Chair commended the report and presentation and thanked the officers involved and all who 

provided mental health support to Bristol’s young people. 

 

 
RESOLVED; 
 
That; 
 

 Avon & Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership be invited to bring an update to the Committee on its 
initiatives to improve access to child & adolescent mental health services by Bristol’s Black Asian 
Minority Ethnic communities and ensure a workforce better representative of Bristol’s diverse 
communities.  

 

 The report be noted. 
 
 

9 Community Mental Health Framework and Integrated Care Partnerships in Bristol 
 
The Area Director (South Gloucestershire and Bristol); Mental Health Programme Manager;  and Delivery 
Director (South Bristol ICP), Bristol North Somerset South Gloucestershire CCG, introduced the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Integrated Care Systems said that the integration of health 
and care should be from a bottom-up approach, and what had been seen by the Health & Wellbeing 
Board, on which the three Integrated Care Partnerships were represented, was good local representation 
and voice from local communities, and that there had been great enthusiasm from local partners; and 
that she hoped ICPs would have the opportunity to raise local need and affect ongoing strategy.  Also 

https://www.otrbristol.org.uk/what-we-do/mhst/
https://www.otrbristol.org.uk/what-we-do/mhst/


 

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

social prescribing was highlighted as an important role within the development of the ICPs and how 
communities accessed services.  
 

 There was a discussion about how many GPs there were in relation to population across the area, 

and Members were advised that the numbers related to GP practices, not the GPs themselves, 

and that some practices had more GPs in them, which meant more of an even relationship 

between GPs and population across the area. It was agreed that this needed clarifying and 

updated statistics would be sent to the Committee.  

 

 There was a discussion around recruitment and retention of the workforce and Members asked 

what steps would be taken to manage the issues.  The Committee was advised that there were 

workforce shortages and challenges, and that the plan to introduce integrated teams removed the 

need for a linear referral process, and so resources and time could be freed up. 

 

 There was a recognition that peoples’ needs should be met earlier and support mechanisms 

should be widened with the utilisation for the community and voluntary sector.   

 

 The Director for Communities and Public Health clarified that the proposals for charges in parks 

only referred to commercial activities, and so would not affect social prescribers.  

 

 A Member of the Committee expressed optimism that the new arrangements would make a 

positive difference to accessing mental health services,  and stated that their experience was one 

that showed the eligibility criteria for referrals into services was a high threshold, and asked 

whether the new framework would mean an expectation of more referrals and better and quicker 

access to services.  The Committee was informed that the expectation was now a four week wait 

for the patient from initial referral; this was a national aspiration embraced locally  – the four 

weeks would be from the point of reach-out for support to an offer of treatment (from a range of 

offers which included clinical and social prescribing).  

 

 Members were advised that the new framework brought a fundamentally different approach, 

which included devolved budgets and demanded closer partnership working, a move away from a 

linear pathway which would increase access where it was needed and improved service. 

 

 The Committee was advised that the framework demanded good partnership working which 

would recognise the differing factors that affected peoples’ mental health, such as access to good 

housing, food and exercise; that opening up the links across housing, parks and green spaces and 

healthy eating initiative was integral to the community mental health framework.  

 

 There was a discussion around community engagement and Members asked how communities 

had been listened to. Members were informed that there had been 40 engagement sessions in the 



 

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

first half of the year; these had been with professional partners and the voluntary and community 

sector, as well as with people with lived experiences.   

 

 The Committee was advised that all six Integrated Care Partnerships had people with lived 

experiences to help shape their plans.  Members were also told about groups that focused on 

specific areas, such as eating disorders, formed to help develop services, co-chaired by 

professionals and an individual with lived experience. 

 

 The Chair commented that there was not established voluntary groups that represented all 

communities, and so this should be recognised and arrangements put in place so everyone could 

have influence if they wanted to; and that there was a need to communicate better with all 

communities the positive work as set out in the report. 

 

 The Chair commended the inclusion of a need to ‘directly and urgently address the inequalities in 

health outcomes meeting needs earlier to mitigate against disadvantage...’ as a key attribute of 

the draft model of care and asked how the relevant communities were being identified and 

targeted so as to address the inequalities.  Members were told that data was utilised to help 

inform targeted support, and that tackling health inequalities was forefront of all plans. 

 

 The Committee was informed about the use of ‘asset mapping’ (which included mapping of 

community organisations across the area) which would assist in the engagement of diverse 

groups. 

 

 There was a discussion around transition from CAMHS to adult mental health services, and 

members were advised that there should not be a hard deadline for transition, that the focus 

should be on enabling young people to adult services between the ages 16-25, and that there was 

a need to ensure accessibility for people with learning difficulties and autism, and so the criteria 

needed to be flexible.  

 

 The Committee was informed that there was a significant piece of work in development an IT 

system which would join up care records, and that this would be extended to all relevant 

organisations within the framework.  

 

RESOLVED; 
 
That; 
 

 The number of GP practices with regard to population across the areas be clarified and passed to 
the Committee; 

 

 The report be noted. 



 

scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

10 Work Programme 
 
The Work Programme was noted. 
 

11 Public Health Update 
 
The Director of Communities and Public Health provided an update on COVID-19. 
 

 The Delta variant was still dominant; it was expected the Omicron variant would become 

dominant in the next months.   

 

 The public health advice was that, if meeting in groups to cover faces, ventilate rooms and use 

lateral flow tests. People were encouraged to ensure they test themselves regularly, especially if 

they plan to meet in groups.  

 

 It was highly likely Omicron will be at least as transmissible if not more so, and so taking 

precautions was very important.  

 

 The Mayor was about to sign up to a global vaccine equity statement – it was important to 

recognise that the more people were vaccinated, the safer everyone would be.  

 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 12.15 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


